• For the year ended 31 December 2019, profit for the year attributable to equity holders decreased by 29.0
per cent. to JOD 29.9 million from JOD 42.1 million in 2018. This was mainly due to higher operating
expenses.

• For the year ended 31 December 2020, profit for the year attributable to equity holders of JKB decreased
to a loss of JOD 4.5 million as compared to a profit of JOD 29.9 million for the year ended 31 December
2019 due to increase in impairment provision on credit facilities & expected credit losses largely due to
Covid-19 driven market conditions.

• For the six months ended 30 June 2021, JKB reported net profit of JOD 2.8 million attributable to equity
shareholders as against loss of JOD 5.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 mainly due to lower
provisions.

CAPITALIZATION AND BORROWINGS

The following table sets forth KIPCO’s capitalization*, as well as pro-forma figures post Capital Increase. The
financial information as at 30 June 2021 (actual) has been extracted from the Issuer’s unaudited unconsolidated
management accounts as at 30 June 2021:

KD million 30 June 2021
(Actual)

30 June 2021
(Post Capital Increase)

(Pro-forma)
Shareholder's Equity

Share capital  200.0   264.0

Share premium  52.9   68.9

Treasury shares  (18.2)  (18.2)

Statutory reserve  106.8   106.8

Voluntary reserve  76.5   76.5

Cumulative changes in fair values  (16.3)  (16.3)

Foreign currency translation adjustment  (136.2)  (136.2)

ESOP reserve  2.2   2.2

Other Reserves  (21.8)  (21.8)

Retained earnings  36.1   36.1

Total Shareholders' Equity  282.1   362.1

Liabilities
Medium Term Notes  448.6   448.6

Bonds  199.0   199.0

Bank Loans  20.0   20.0

Total of Medium-Term Notes and Bonds  667.6   667.6

Total Capitalization* 949.7  1,029.7
* Capitalization is a total of shareholders equity and liabilities

61

JOD million

As at and
for the year

ended 31
December

2018

As at and
for the year

ended 31
December

2019

As at and
for the year

ended 31
December

2020

As at and
for the six

months
ended 30

June 2020

As at and
for the six

months
ended 30

June 2021
Total assets…………………………  2,721.4   2,756.0   2,809.9   2,729.0   2,784.7

Direct credit facilities (net) ………  1,632.7  1,573.8  1,556.5  1,576.5  1,589.3

Gross operating income……………  124.7  122.1  108.2  55.5  53.4

[…]

• For the year ended 31 December 2019, profit for the year attributable to equity holders decreased by 29.0
per cent. to JOD 29.9 million from JOD 42.1 million in 2018. This was mainly due to higher operating
expenses.

• For the year ended 31 December 2020, profit for the year attributable to equity holders of JKB decreased
to a loss of JOD 4.5 million as compared to a profit of JOD 29.9 million for the year ended 31 December
2019 due to increase in impairment provision on credit facilities & expected credit losses largely due to
Covid-19 driven market conditions.

• For the six months ended 30 June 2021, JKB reported net profit of JOD 2.8 million attributable to equity
shareholders as against loss of JOD 5.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 mainly due to lower
provisions.

CAPITALIZATION AND BORROWINGS

The following table sets forth KIPCO’s capitalization*, as well as pro-forma figures post Capital Increase. The
financial information as at 30 June 2021 (actual) has been extracted from the Issuer’s unaudited unconsolidated
management accounts as at 30 June 2021:

KD million 30 June 2021
(Actual)

30 June 2021
(Post Capital Increase)

(Pro-forma)
Shareholder's Equity

Share capital  200.0   264.0

Share premium  52.9   68.9

Treasury shares  (18.2)  (18.2)

Statutory reserve  106.8   106.8

Voluntary reserve  76.5   76.5

Cumulative changes in fair values  (16.3)  (16.3)

Foreign currency translation adjustment  (136.2)  (136.2)

ESOP reserve  2.2   2.2

Other Reserves  (21.8)  (21.8)

Retained earnings  36.1   36.1

Total Shareholders' Equity  282.1   362.1

Liabilities
Medium Term Notes  448.6   448.6

Bonds  199.0   199.0

Bank Loans  20.0   20.0

Total of Medium-Term Notes and Bonds  667.6   667.6

Total Capitalization* 949.7  1,029.7
* Capitalization is a total of shareholders equity and liabilities

62

PROFIT DISTRIBUTIONS BY THE ISSUER

Issuer’s dividend distribution trend for the last five years as follows:

Dividend
distribution

For the year
ended 31

December 2016

For the year
ended 31

December 2017

For the year
ended 31

December 2018

For the year
ended 31

December 2019

For the year
ended 31

December 2020

Date of approval 05 April 2017 04 April 2018 10 April 2019 17 June 2020 15 April 2021

Cash dividend
(fils) 25 10 12 10 5

Stock dividend
(per cent.) - 5 - - -

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF THE GROUP